

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as Executor
of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT WINDSOR
(Equal Protection Guarantee)**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel

ELISE C. BODDIE
Counsel of Record

RACHEL M. KLEINMAN
RIA TABACCO MAR
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street,
16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200
eboddie@naacpldf.org

JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW,
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. An essential function of equal protection law is to guard against government action that subordinates historically marginalized groups	4
A. The antidisubordination principle developed as a tool to expose and invalidate the legacy of America’s racial caste system.....	5
B. The antidisubordination principle helped to cabin the expansion of heightened scrutiny	10
II. The role of the courts is to safeguard the rights of historically subordinated groups by applying heightened scrutiny to laws, like DOMA, that disadvantage them as a class.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10
<i>Anderson v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	13
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1, 5, 6, 9
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	9
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	1, 13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	13, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	1
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	7, 10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	1
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	2, 8, 15
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	1, 7-8
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	1, 5
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	1, 5
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	14
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	2

<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	3
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 11-12
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948)	1, 5
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 318 U.S. 535 (1942)	8
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	7
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	1
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	1, 5-6
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	2, 3, 5, 9

Statutes

Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, § 3(a), 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) (codified at 1 U.S.C. § 7).....	4, 11
---	-------

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	14
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Jane S. Schacter, *Ely at the Altar: Political Process Theory Through the Lens of the Marriage Debate*, 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1363 (2011) 13

Reva B. Siegel, *Equality Talk: Antisubordination and Anticlassification Values in Constitutional Struggles over Brown*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1470 (2004) 3
